



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CM(M) 696/2022, CM APPL. 31846/2022, CM APPL. 31172/2023**
NEWTECH SHELTERS NOIDA PVT. LTD Petitioner

Through: Mr. Chander Shekhar Yadav,
Advocate.

versus

RAJIV S GUPTA Respondent

Through: Appearance not given

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

% **05.01.2024**

CM APPL. 31172/2023

1. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that his application under Section 151 of CPC, 1908 seeking vacation of stay granted by this Court vide order dated 01.08.2022 is pending for disposal. The notice of the said application was ordered to be served on the petitioner herein vide order dated 01.06.2023. However, as per office report dated 13.09.2023, notice to petitioner through ordinary mode was unserved as premises were closed and service through speed post was unserved as no such person was found on the given address.
2. In view of the above, the petitioner is directed to furnish his fresh address within a week.
3. Re-notify on 04.04.2024.
4. At the request of the learned counsel for the petitioner, re-notify on 04.04.2024, however, it is made clear that on the next date of the hearing no request of adjournment for any reason can be permitted.



5. Interim orders, if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

JANUARY 05, 2024/SDS

SHALINDER KAUR, J