



\$~91

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 696/2022**

**NEWTECH SHELTERS NOIDA PVT. LTD**

.....Petitioner

Through: None

versus

**RAJIV S GUPTA**

.....Respondent

Through: Advocate (Appearance not given)

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN**

**ORDER**

**22.10.2024**

%

**CM APPL. 62184/2024**

1. Keeping in mind the board position, it is not possible to prepone the date of hearing which is 13.12.2024. Application stands disposed of.
2. However, considering the fact that respondent has not received back any refund and also the fact that earlier when the petitioner herein had filed a Special Leave Petition before the Hon'ble Supreme Court, it was also dismissed and after such dismissal, present petition has been filed under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, matter be shown in the Supplementary List on said date.
3. It is clarified that no request for adjournment shall be entertained from the side of petitioner as despite making investment way back in the year 2013, respondent herein has not got even a single penny as refund.

**MANOJ JAIN, J**

**OCTOBER 22, 2024/dr**